
Notitia Networks ApS

Tuborg Boulevard 1, DK-2900 Hellerup

Annual Report for 1 January - 31 December 2020

CVR No 39 38 44 85

The Annual Report was
presented and adopted at
the Annual General
Meeting of the Company on
31/5 2021

Mathias Møller Jensen
Chairman of the General
Meeting



Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Management's Statement and Auditor's Report	
Management's Statement	1
Practitioner's Statement on Compilation of Financial Statements	2
Company Information	
Company Information	3
Financial Statements	
Income Statement 1 January - 31 December 2020	4
Balance Sheet 31 December 2020	5
Statement of Changes in Equity	6
Notes to the Financial Statements	7

Management's Statement

The Executive Board has today considered and adopted the Annual Report of Notitia Networks ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2020.

The Annual Report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. The Company complies with the exemption provisions governing the omission to have its Financial Statements audited.

In our opinion the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position at 31 December 2020 of the Company and of the results of the Company's operations for 2020.

We recommend that the Annual Report be adopted at the Annual General Meeting.

Hellerup, 28 May 2021

Executive Board

David William Kling

Susan Jennifer Simone Taylor

Practitioner's Statement on Compilation of Financial Statements

To the Management of Notitia Networks ApS

We have compiled the Financial Statements of Notitia Networks ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2020 on the basis of the Enterprise's accounting records and other information you have provided.

The Financial Statements comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

We performed our work in accordance with ISRS 4410, Engagements to Compile Financial Information.

Based on our professional expertise, we have assisted you with the preparation and presentation of the Financial Statements in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. We have complied with relevant provisions of the Danish Act on Approved Auditors and Audit Firms and IESBA's Code of Ethics, including the principles of integrity, objectivity, professional competence and due care.

The Financial Statements and the accuracy and completeness of the information forming the basis of the compilation of the Financial Statements are your responsibility.

As an engagement to compile financial information is not an assurance engagement, we are under no duty to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information you provided to us to compile the Financial Statements. Accordingly, we express no audit opinion or review opinion as to whether the Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Hillerød, 28 May 2021

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

CVR No 33 77 12 31

Birgitte Nielsen

statsautoriseret revisor

mne33192

Company Information

The Company

Notitia Networks ApS
Tuborg Boulevard 1
DK-2900 Hellerup

CVR No: 39 38 44 85
Financial period: 1 January - 31 December 2020
Municipality of reg. office: Gentofte

Executive Board

David William Kling
Susan Jennifer Simone Taylor

Auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
Milnersvej 43
DK-3400 Hillerød

Income Statement 1 January - 31 December 2020

	Note	2020 DKK	2019 DKK
Gross loss		-2.169.841	-32.455.283
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant and equipment	2,3	0	-76.086.834
Loss before financial income and expenses		-2.169.841	-108.542.117
Financial income		0	1.298
Financial expenses		-379.389	-347.737
Loss before tax		-2.549.230	-108.888.556
Tax on loss for the year	4	110.101	107.734
Net loss for the year		-2.439.129	-108.780.822

Distribution of loss

Proposed distribution of loss

Retained earnings		-2.439.129	-108.780.822
		-2.439.129	-108.780.822

Balance Sheet 31 December 2020

	Note	2020 DKK	2019 DKK
Assets			
Receivables from group enterprises		0	392.842
Other receivables		21.499	42.036
Deferred tax asset		254.333	144.232
Receivables		275.832	579.110
Cash at bank and in hand	5	37.625.162	30.484.223
Currents assets		37.900.994	31.063.333
Assets		37.900.994	31.063.333
Liabilities and equity			
Share capital		50.000	50.000
Retained earnings		9.737.928	-10.822.943
Equity		9.787.928	-10.772.943
Trade payables		128.551	13.446.382
Payables to group enterprises		27.984.515	28.389.894
Short-term debt		28.113.066	41.836.276
Debt		28.113.066	41.836.276
Liabilities and equity		37.900.994	31.063.333
Key activities	1		
Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations	6		
Related parties	7		
Accounting Policies	8		

Statement of Changes in Equity

	<u>Share capital</u> DKK	<u>Retained earnings</u> DKK	<u>Total</u> DKK
Equity at 1 January 2020	50.000	-10.822.943	-10.772.943
Group contributions	0	23.000.000	23.000.000
Net loss for the year	0	-2.439.129	-2.439.129
Equity at 31 December 2020	50.000	9.737.928	9.787.928

Notes to the Financial Statements

1 Key activities

The company was founded with the intention to carry on the business of and activities associated with data hosting services.

	2020 DKK	2019 DKK
2 Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant and equipment		
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	0	76.086.834
	0	76.086.834

3 Special items

Impairment of fixed assets	0	76.086.834
Unrecoverable start up costs	0	31.852.311
	0	107.939.145

In Q1 2019 it was decided to cancel further development of the data center project. The decision impacted the financial statements for FY 2019 as the carrying amounts of investments related to developing property, plant and equipment was impaired.

	2020 DKK	2019 DKK
4 Tax on loss for the year		
Current tax for the year	0	0
Deferred tax for the year	-112.644	-110.232
Adjustment of tax concerning previous years	0	2.498
Adjustment of deferred tax concerning previous years	2.543	0
	-110.101	-107.734

Notes to the Financial Statements

	<u>2020</u> DKK	<u>2019</u> DKK
5 Cash and cash equivalents - Credit institutions		
Bank	1.060.817	13.299.625

The company together with other legal entities in the Facebook group is a member of a multi-currency notional cash pooling arrangement (the arrangement) with a third-party bank provider. Actual cash balances are not physically converted and are not commingled between participating legal entities. As part of the notional cash pool agreement, the bank extends overdraft credit to participating entities as needed, provided that the overall notionally pooled balance of all accounts in the pool at the end of each day is at least zero.

As part of this arrangement, cash and cash equivalents amounting to DKK 1,060,817 (2019: DKK 13,299,625) which represents cash held under the cash pooling arrangement have been pledged as security against obligations of other Facebook legal entities party to the notional cash pooling arrangement. This security can only be called upon if recovery from the customer holding the obligation and recovery under the guarantee with Facebook, Inc. (see below) is not successful.

The company is a beneficiary of a guarantee given by Facebook, Inc. under the Cash Pool Agreement to guarantee the amounts owed to the third-party bank provider.

6 Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations

Contingent liabilities

The Danish group companies are jointly and severally liable for tax on the Group's jointly taxed income. Cassin Networks ApS is the administration company of the joint taxation. The Danish group companies are also jointly and severally liable for Danish withholding tax on dividend, royalties and interest.

7 Related parties

Consolidated Financial Statements

The Company is included in the Group Annual Report of the Ultimate Parent Company:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Place of registered office</u>
Facebook, Inc.	Delaware, USA

Notes to the Financial Statements

8 Accounting Policies

The Annual Report of Notitia Networks ApS for 2020 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to enterprises of reporting class B as well as selected rules applying to reporting class C.

The accounting policies applied remain unchanged from last year.

The Financial Statements for 2020 are presented in DKK.

Recognition and measurement

Revenues are recognised in the income statement as earned. Furthermore, value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value or amortised cost are recognised. Moreover, all expenses incurred to achieve the earnings for the year are recognised in the income statement, including depreciation, amortisation, impairment losses and provisions as well as reversals due to changed accounting estimates of amounts that have previously been recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the asset will flow to the Company, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the Company, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

Assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as described for each item below.

Translation policies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the dates of transaction. Exchange differences arising due to differences between the transaction date rates and the rates at the dates of payment are recognised in financial income and expenses in the income statement. Where foreign exchange transactions are considered hedging of future cash flows, the value adjustments are recognised directly in equity.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the balance sheet date are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Any differences between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the rates at the time when the receivable or the debt arose are recognised in financial income and expenses in the income statement.

Notes to the Financial Statements

8 Accounting Policies (continued)

Income Statement

Other external expenses

Other external expenses comprise general operating expenses such as fees for accounting, legal and corporate assistance, bank charges etc.

Gross loss

With reference to section 32 of the Danish Financial Statements Act, gross profit/loss is calculated as a summary of development cost, terminated and other external expenses.

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses comprise amortisation, depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement at the amounts relating to the financial year.

Tax on loss for the year

Tax for the year consists of current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax for the year. The tax attributable to the profit for the year is recognised in the income statement, whereas the tax attributable to equity transactions is recognised directly in equity.

The Company is jointly taxed with Danish group enterprises. The tax effect of the joint taxation is allocated to enterprises in proportion to their taxable incomes.

Notes to the Financial Statements

8 Accounting Policies (continued)

Balance Sheet

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

An impairment loss is recognised if there is objective evidence that a receivable or a group of receivables is impaired. If there is objective evidence that an individual receivable has been impaired, an impairment loss is recognised on an individual basis.

Receivables with no objective indication of individual impairment are assessed for objective indication of impairment on a portfolio basis.

Impairment losses are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of the receivables and the present value of the expected cash flows, including the realisable value of any collateral received. The effective interest rate for the individual receivable or portfolio is the discount rate.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax is measured using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences between the carrying amount for financial reporting purposes and the tax base of assets and liabilities on the basis of the intended use of the asset and settlement of the liability.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax loss carry-forwards, are measured at the value at which they are expected to be utilised, either through elimination against tax on future earnings or through a set-off against deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax entity.

Deferred tax is measured according to the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Changes in deferred tax due to changes in the tax rate are recognised in the income statement or in equity if the deferred tax relates to items recognised in equity.

Financial debts

Debts are measured at amortised cost, substantially corresponding to nominal value.